recognising the costs of purchase of such linen in circulation in the statement of comprehensive
income immediately upon issuance to the customers since these linen in circulation had been
used in the production process for such leasing income earned and the accounting treatment for
such linen in circulation was not in accordance with SB-FRS 2 Inventories.

Management accounted for the abovementioned change in accounting policy by restating the
comparative amounts for the prior periods’ financial positions and financial performance in
accordance with SB-FRS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Certain reclassifications to the financial statement captions in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the previous financial year were also made to conform to current
year’s presentation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

The prior year adjustments and reclassifications, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively, have
the following impact:

As previously
reported

$

Prior year
adjustments

$

Reclassifications
$

As restated
$

The Group

Statement of financial
position
At 1 January 2018

Inventories (Note 7) 719,622 (329,204) - 390,418

Accumulated surplus 38,514,321 (329,204) - 38,185,117

Statement of financial
position
At 31 December 2018

Inventories (Note 7) 821,229 (404,630) - 416,599

Accumulated surplus 36,395,186 (404,630) - 35,990,556

Statement of
comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December
2018

Operating income (Note 18) 7,829,896 - (7,773,046) 56,850

Government operating grants - - 7,773,046 7,773,046

Material/ production costs (16,940,780) (75,426) - (17,016,206)

29	 Subsequent events
With effect from 1 May 2020, the Corporation has been rebranded as Yellow Ribbon Singapore
(YRSG).  The rebranding of the Corporation to YRSG will pave the way for the next phase of its mission
as it takes the lead in championing acceptance of ex-offenders and their successful reintegration into
society. It will also allow existing Yellow Ribbon initiatives, such as the Yellow Ribbon Project and the
Yellow Ribbon Fund, to be consolidated under the new YRSG.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

Yellow Ribbon Singapore

980 Upper Changi Road North,